

12-0067-CV

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

PAUL J. FROMMERT, DONALD S. FOOTE, THOMAS I. BARNES,
RONALD J. CAMPBELL, FRANK D. COMMESSO, WILLIAM F. COONS,
JAMES D. GAGNIER, BRIAN L. GAITA, WILLIAM J. LADUE, GERALD A.
LEONARDO, JR., FRANK MAWDESLEY, HAROLD S. MITCHELL,
WALTER J. PETROFF, RICHARD C. SPRING, PATRICIA M. JOHNSON, F.
PATRICIA M. TOBIN, NANCY A. REVELLA, ANATOLI G. PUSCHKIN,
WILLIAM R. PLUMMER, MICHAEL J. McCOY, ALAN H. CLAIR, LARRY
J. GALLAGHER, NAPOLEON B. BARBOSA, ALEXANDRA SPEARMAN
HARRICK, JANIS A. EDELMAN, PATRICIA H. JOHNSTON, KENNETH P.
PARNETT, JOYCE D. CATHCART, FLOYD SWAIM, JULIE A.
McMILLIAN, DENNIS E. BAINES, RUBY JEAN MURPHY, MATTHEW D.
ALFIERI, IRSHAD QURESHI, RICHARD C. CRATER, GAIL J. LEVY, JOHN
A. WILLIAMS, CRYSTAL THORTON, CHARLES R. DRANNBAUER,
WILLIAM M. BURRITT, JANICE ROSS HEILER, JOSEPH McNEIL,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN MAHER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
19210 S. Vermont Avenue, Building E
Gardena, California 90248
(424) 212-7090

THOMAS F. MCGEE, VINCENT G. JOHNSON, F. COLT HITCHCOCK,
RONNIE TABAK, MARTHA LEE TAYLOR, KATHY FAY THOMPSON,
MARY BETH ALLEN, CRAIG SPENCER, LINDA S. BOURQUE, THOMAS
MICHAEL VASTA, FRANK C. DARLING, CLARK C. DINGMAN, CAROL E.
GANNON, JOSEPH E. WRIGHT, DAVID M. ROHAN, DAVID B. RUDDOCK,
CHARLES HOBBS, CHARLES ZABINSKI, CHARLES J. MADDALOZZO,
JOYCE M. PRUETT, WILLIAM A. CRAVEN, MAUREEN A. LOUGHLIN
JONES, KENNETH W. PIETROWSKI, BONNIE COHEN, LAWRENCE R.
HOLLAND, GAIL A. NASMAN, STEVEN D. BARLEY, DONNA S. LIPARI,
ANDREW C. MATTELIANO, MICHAEL HORROCKS, CANDICE J. WHITE,
DENNIS E. BAINES, KATHLEEN E. HUNTER, JOHN L. CRISAFULLI,
DEBORAH J. DAVIS, BRENDA H. MCCONNELL, KATHLEEN A. BOWEN,
ROBERT P. CARANDDO, TERENCE J. KURTZ, WILLIAM J. CHESLOCK,
THOMAS E. DALTON, LYNN BARNSDALE, BRUCE D. CRAIG, GARY P.
HARDIN, CLAUDETTE M. LONG, DALE PLATTETER, MARY ANN
SERGEANT, MOLLY WHITE KEHOE, DAVID K. YOUNG, LESLIE ANN
WUNSCH, RICHARD J. GLIKIN, EUGENE H. UPDYKE, MICHAEL R.
BENSON, ALVIN M. ADAMS, RONNIE KOLNIAK, JAMES J. FARRELL,
ROBERT L. BRACKHAHN, BENJAMIN C. ROTH, CARMEN J. SOFIA,
KATHLEEN W. LEVEA, FREDERICK SCACCHITTI, PAUL DEFINA,
JAMES G. WALLS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, XEROX CORPORATION PENSION PLAN
ADMINISTRATOR, PATRICIA M. NAZEMENTZ, XEROX CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Received No Notice of Xerox’s “Plan Administrator Approach” Offset And Are Entitled To Relief.....	5
A. Notice Is A Separate and Independent Ground For Relief	6
B. The PAA Appreciated Offset Was A Material Term.....	10
C. The Remaining Notice Objections Lack Merit	13
II. The PAA Approach Is Unreasonable	21
III. The Lower Court Erred in Refusing Discovery and In According No Weight to the Conflict in This Case	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durakovic v. Building Service</i> , 609 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	8, 15
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 535 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2008), 2007 WL 6216089	15, 26
<i>Layaou v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 238 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 14
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2743569 (D.Conn. 2004).....	12
<i>McCrary v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 2589226 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Simmons Creek Coal Co. v. Doran</i> , 142 U.S. 417 (1892).....	20
<i>Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Retirement Plan B</i> , 673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)	9

Wilkins v. Mason Tenders,
445 F.3d 572 (2d Cir. 2006) 11

Statutes & Other Authorities:

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B) 7, 8-9, 18
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)..... 7, 18
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a) 10
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(b)..... 10
R. Francis, *Maxims of Equity* 29 (1st Am. ed. 1823)..... 19
